

N60138.AR.003044  
FISC WILLIAMSBURG  
5090.3a

LETTER AND ATTACHED U S NAVY RESPONSE TO VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF  
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COMMENTS ON THE TIER II SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS  
PLAN FOR SITE 4 REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION WILLIAMSBURG FISC VA  
7/17/2012  
CH2M HILL

**From:** [Sawyer, Stephanie/VBO](#)  
**To:** [Smith, Wade \(DEQ\)](#); [Park, Scott R CIV NAVFAC MIDLANT, EV](#); [Susanne Haug](#); [Ivester, Marlene/VBO](#)  
**Cc:** [Sawyer, Stephanie/VBO](#); [John Burchette](#)  
**Subject:** Responses to the DEQ's comments on the CAX Site 4 RI UFP-SAP  
**Date:** Tuesday, July 17, 2012 3:14:20 PM  
**Attachments:** [image001.jpg](#)  
[Draft Site 4 RI SAP DEQ RTCs.pdf](#)

---

To All:

Attached are responses to the DEQ's comments on the draft CAX Site 4 RI UFP-SAP. The DEQ comments were received via email on July 5, 2012. Wade, please review these responses and let us know if you have any further comments.

Once both the EPA's comments (submitted about 3 weeks ago on 6/26) and the DEQ's comments (attached) have been resolved, we will submit the draft final UFP-SAP (red-lined for easy review) for review and final approval before submitting a final SAP.

I've mentioned it before, but *please* remember we have a very *narrow* window in which we need to complete the biota sampling (no later than mid-October) so we need to have all comments resolved soon in order to have enough time to prepare for and complete these sampling activities.

If anyone has any questions or comments, please let me know.

Thanks,  
Stephanie

*clip\_image001*



*Stephanie Sawyer*  
*Associate Scientist*  
CH2M HILL  
5701 Cleveland Street, Suite 200  
Virginia Beach, VA 23462  
Phone: 757-671-6273  
Fax: 757-497-6885  
[stephanie.sawyer@ch2m.com](mailto:stephanie.sawyer@ch2m.com)

**Response to Comments**  
**Tier II Sampling and Analysis Plan**  
**Site 4 – Remedial Investigation**  
**Naval Weapons Station Yorktown Cheatham Annex**  
**Williamsburg, VA**  
**July 19, 2012**

*VADEQ Comment 1: Please include the October 26, 2011 Conference Call Comments/Decisions in Section 2*

Response: The October 26, 2011 Conference Call was not held to discuss any proposed sampling discussed in this Site 4 SAP, but was rather a discussion with the CAX Partnering Team and their technical support to discuss the perceived path forward presented in the various SI Reports (the Site 4, Site 9, and AOC 3 SI, the AOC 1, 2, 6, 7, and 8 SI, and the Site 7 SI). However, since this conference call was referenced under the summary of the November 2011 Scoping Session section, a brief summary of this conference call was added to Section 2 of the SAP.

*VADEQ Comment 2: Please include the locations of Jones Mill Pond and Penniman Lake on Figure 1 (as referenced in the Executive Summary).*

Response: Following a review of local maps, it was determined that Jones Mill Pond is in fact currently identified as Jones Pond. As such, all references to Jones Mill Pond within the SAP text were revised to Jones Pond. No changes to the name of the pond were made to Figure 1; however; text identifying Penniman Lake on Figure 1 was added to this figure.